
DOE TRENTON- 6090408722;# 2/SOSENT.;

\ "SEKT .B

1Y:

fvDIV OF GAMING ENFOR

I V It, V » *» • V V • !'

: 6-12-83 i 16:23 *

h>-2- ^

c U 2-/95-

an U

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF

DIVISION OF GJOtIWS ENPORCKWOTT

OK THE FINANCIAL STABILITY

OF DONALD J# TRUMP

(FILED IN CONNECTION WITH THE CASINO LICENSE RENEWAL

APPLICATIONS OP TRUMP TAJ MAHAL ASSOCIATES

(PRS 003501), TRUMP'S CASTLE ASSOCIATES (PRM 0S0501)

AMD TRUMP PLAZA ASSOCIATES (PRN 09S301))

REDACTED

Tr*nton# Sw Jar**y
jun« 12, 1995



DOE TRENTON- 609340ti?22SENT SYr
:

!

SEST, BYT>|V Of GAMING ENFOR J 6-12-95 ; 16:24

TABL&jar cnmaca

I . introduction * * * ‘

II . Cash Flow* * • * * ' *

A, Historical * • * ’

B, Forecasted. .•*..«**••**••

«

*

III. Debt •.•••••*

K, personal Debt Post Restructuring.

B. Deficiency Claims

1. Bankers Trust Company/Citibank. ......

.

2. Chemical Bank

3. First Fidelity Bank

C. "New Honey'* Facility. *

1 . Tranche A Loan...

2 . Tranche 8 Loan * *

D. Triplex Mortgage.

b.

IV . Particular Items

A. Mar-a-lago

B. Hyatt Litigation.

C. Plata Hotel, Hew York, U«v York. •

D. Gulf and irestern Building.

B . Trump Tower •

F, Trump Hotels and Casino Resorts* Inc.......

v. Opinion.

£10X8

1

3

3

3

6

S

1

8

10

10

11

11

12

13

13

13

13

15

15

15

16

17

18



DOE TRITON 61)834087/7 i» -t/auSENT BY!

SENT BY ; DTV OF QAM 1 NO &NFOR 6 - 12-93 : 16:24

22
Vi. other.

A. FEC Violation """' **

B . satire State Building/Helineley Litigation.. S 3

25
V. Conclusion*.

: Vfc



1>1E 1KENT0N- buau4uo/^i;*» o/ousent by;

SENT BV'-DIV OF GAMING ENFOR 8-12-83 I 16:24 J

2. Infrl-odUQtlQfl

Thi* supplemental report update* til* oivieion's report dated

March 1# 1993 entitled “Report on the Financial stability of Donald

j. Trump" which waa filed with the Caeino Control Commission

( "Commission") ia connection with the casino licenae renewal

application of casino licensee Trump Taj Mahal Associates ("TTHA").

Donald J. Trump ("I>JT H
)

ia a qualifier not only of TTMA but also of

cAsino licensee* Trump'* Caatle Associates ( "TCA* ) and Trump Plata

Associate* { " TPA * ) . Pursuant to Coroai**ion Resolution No. 95-15-17

dated March 22, 1995 (PRN 079509), the casino licenses of TTMA and

TCA were extended until June 30, 1995 and the license renewal

proceedings with regard to all thrae casino liceneeea were

consolidated and are presently scheduled to be considered on June %

22, 1995* This updating report on DJT together with our

aforementioned Maroh 1. 1995 report on him, then, &r# being offered

to the Commission in connection with the Commission's coneideration

of the application! of iTHA, TCA and TPA for renewals of casino

licenses.

in summary, but subject to the complete discussion set forth,

hereinbelow, DJT will have significantly reduced his near-term

exposure to obligations which mature prior to June 30, 1995. As

noted in the aforementioned Division'* prior report on DJT dated

March 1, 1993, commitment* approximating or* scheduled

to mature prior to June 30, 1995 principally consisting of the

“1-



DGt TRENTON* 60ba4ti0.7^i? G/OU
BY: DIV OF CAVING ENFOR i 6: i 2: 85 ; 1 6 : 25

e*ercU* of the option vith re*p@<?t to the Trump Regency and glgf

in deficiency claims. 1 DJT is in the process of addressing

the*® cosaiitponf through refinancing* by negotiated bank

agreement* and through a public stock offering and debt offering

(the “Offering*") by Trump Hotels * Casino Reaorta, Inc. ( "THCRI *

)

and Trump Hotels 6 Casino Rasorts Holdings, h.P. ('Trump

Holdings") t
respectivaly, recently-created entities that are

holding companies of casino license® TPA. As a result of theie nee

arrangements, DJT will have resolved a significant portion of the

deficiency claims that have been governed by the Override

Agreement. 2 However, many of these new arrangements, a significant

portion of which matur® in 1997 and 1998, now require DJT to fund

additional cash interest payments and result in an increased drain

on cash flow. While DJT forecasts being able to raise additional «,

cash to offset these added cash requirements from projecta such as

the Mar-a-lago Club and from management fees associated with the

plaza Hotel in New rork and the Gulf a Western Building, they may

be uncertain source* of sufficient cash becaui® they are new

venture* or deprive DJT of appropriate control over th® project.

lXhe deficiency claim* resulted from various bank

restructurings of DJT* 0 debts that occurred in th® past.

2The Override Agreement, dated ae of August 8, 1990, is

between DJT and a number of banka which had loaned DJT and/or his

entities e significant amount of funds. It provided for, a* a

result of financial difficulties, a restructuring of the terma of

o,rt«in lo«n advices artjtefuamd «*!*?«
obligation*, among other
million credit facility.

things

-a-



6093406722 :? 7/30
^lBY

Y
:
!blV OF CAM I NO ENFOR ; 6 - 12-85 ! 16:25 5 Dut TRENTON-

II,

A. Historical

On Hay 15# 1993# Trump Mnig«n<int submitted caih flow

statement* with respect to the four months ended April 30# 1995.

For this four-month period, DOT'S cash petition of S^M^9sSt^W fell

below' the forecasts submitted on February 3# 1995.

For the fir«t four month* of 1995# the following signifleant

items contributed to DJT’s cash balance i (1) in January 1995, JJT

received a loan from f (2) in

March 1995, he borrowed $4.0 million from. Biackacre Bridge PartnerB

secured by his Trump Tower Triplex residence in New York ( "Triplex -

t

mortgage ") j
and# (3) in April 1995, $2.0 million was received as a

settlement with respect to the Hyatt litigation. All of the above,

totalling appear to b® one-time occurrences and do net

represent continuing souroes of funds.

B. Forecasted

On April 25, 1995, Trump ^anagaaent submitted forecasted each

flow statement* for the $*riod ending December 31# 1997, The

forecasts assumed K,e consummation of the above-noted public

Offerings in June 1993 in the approximate amount of $290

-*3-



SENT BY !
i v it

<SE\T, BY : D I V OF GAMING ENFOR : 6-12-83 J 16:26 i [>}£ TRENTON- 60934C6722;* 6/30

million. 3 They further ti«u»ed that, *t consummation of the

Offiring©, DJT would receive a reimbursement from

THCRI. However, the Offerings were modified such that DJT would no
_ %

longer be reimbursed wou*d be loaned $3.0 million

by Trump Holdings, further, the $3.0 minion loan will not be part

of hia cash flow but will be utilised, we are advised, to reduce

obligations to Citibank, N.A, ("Citibank").
.

is a result of this

change, DJT' s forecasted cash balances commencing June 1995 and for

every month thereafter are overstated by On June 7,

1955 # a representative of Trump manngement acknowledged this

discrepancy and agreed that all month-ending cash balances should

be reduced accordingly. The forecasted cash flow section of this

report reflects this JflBpHW^adjustaient

.

19 $ 5

Management projects a cash balance on June 30,

1995. Further, DJT is projecting he vill receive $123,000 per

month from the management fees of TC/CIP Inc. with respect to TCA

and, commencing in October 1995 month from the Kar-a-

lago Club, The Har-a-lago funds are fitna anticipated excess cash

generated during that resort's prime season of October through

April, The projected monthly cash balances for the final six

3

l

a fict, we are advised, $295 million was raiaed-~$l40

million from tha stock offering ($150 million was planned) and $155

million from the debt offering ($140 million was planned).

“ 4»



§ENT By:

SENT BY : 1)1V OF GAMING ENFOR

V ~ U. 9 J »

6-12-85 5 16:26 l>'£ TRENTON- 6083406722 :# 9/30

ffionthf of 1995 rang® frc® i low of

on Dec&siber 31# 1995.

In ieptember to

IW

Monthly X«r-a-lago Income of^^Plfaases in April 19 S6 wd
then resume® at a rata of|g|||^||g per month in October 1996 ^^818

llllB® for 1596). Starting in February 1996, Derr i8 anticipating

recalling gg^illil -monthly from Trump Tower |pgss^aji^te’-r| for tili.

year) and another in fess is forecasted from the pla*a

Hotel in New York, djt's personal and houeahold expenses are

1996/ much of which reflects that Mar-a-lago expenses will be paid

by the Club instead of, as in the past# by DJT.

Quarterly principal and interest payments of approximately

$2.0 million are projected in March, June, September and December.

Approximately of these expenditures reflect the debt

service for the new DJT Notee payable to Bankers Trust Company

r&T') and Citibank (discussed further below). Total loan payments

projected for 1996 of are more than twice

filiSli forecasted in 1995 . as e result of the n«w bank agreement*

that require cash interest payments

.

DJT'a monthly cash balances are forecasted to rang® from

-5 -



608340b722:*I0/30
sfvr BY 'D i V OF OAM I NO ENfOR

I
• t'Hrw >

;
6-12-85 : 16=27 J TRENTON-

on with & December 31, 1996 balance of

xm

DJT it projecting in fi*a end other income in

1997, of which pertains to the Plata Hotel for

management and condominium salea feet. Hovtiver, debt tervice again

will approach The Trump Tovex 1 income

month and the $123,000 TC/GP, Inc. (TCA.) management feet are

projected to continue. Exceet cash from Kar-a-lago it forecasted

to rite toflgSHBB' further, DJT expecte Trump Central Park

West to distribute in 1997 from feet for condominium

tales in the Gulf & Western Building.

DjT 1 s monthly cash balancet are projected to increase

dramatically from to on December 31,

1997.

XII. Debt

a. phonal Debt Post Sealrufltuxlna

The following table reflect® DJT'* pertonal debt following the
•#

Offerings and new bank arrangement a regarding the deficiency claimflis;

» 6~

in June 1993i



DOE TRENTON- 6083400722 ;

#

11/30SENT BY:

SENT BY': B IV OF gam i no enfor 6 - 12-85 . 1
^ 2 ?

£fitL iia

Chase Manhattan Ban*

Hew DJT NOt#S

Citibank

Bankers Trust

($ in Billion)

Trump Hotels l Casino Resorts

Triplex Mortgage

Tranche B

Palm Beach/Wocdbridge

Palm Beach/South Ocean

Tellurid* |
Colorado , Land

3.0

4.0

B.

Not included in the above table are deficiency claims which

management has indicated that the majority of tham will be resolved

prior to the June 30# 1993 maturity o£ th* O'^errid* Agreement. The

following table reflects the deficiency cluims as they existed on

September 30, 1994*

“ 7 “



608S408722;#12/30
SENT BY:
SENT BY : D I

V

OF GAMING ENFOR : 6- 12-03 ; 16:28 ! DOE TRENTON-'

R&flfligncyafllPifl

September 30, 1994

($ in Billion*)

Bankers Trust Company

Citibank

Chemical Bank

First Fidelity Bank

Total Deficiency Claim*

1. Bankers Trust Compang/CltlbQift

On March 14 , 1935, the Trump Organisation provided a letter to

the Division indicating that the Trump Organisation. will satisfy

the various loane with BT and Citibank representing

in deficiently^ claims which are subject to the Override Agreement

prior to June 30, 1993. Citibank la to receive

newly-issued DJT Notag in exchange for

loane. BT ie to receive

Hyatt note for it«

£ prior

of ne*r DJT Note* and a felSgal

deficiency claia. It

should be noted that the original debt owed BT amounted to
f

•

approximately

The new DJT Note* Are for a tern o£ tJiree years at a rate of

[interest ie payable monthly l>ut will accrue through

- 8 ”



D3E TRENTON- 6093408722: #13/30
Sfc.N I oy ; • - . *• • -

'.SENT BY ’ D I \ OF GAMING ENFCR 5 3-12-95 16:28 :

EXhJMibdr *Jl, 1995. Thareafter, interest will b@ paid quarterly ia

c**h. Thiii notes axe collateralised by til the property ot DJT

which could be pledged without violating contractual agreements,

Including dot's interest in his New Jersey casinos.

The BT/Hyatt Note of ia for the same tera and

rate as the DJT Notes. Cash interest ii United to the management

incentive fees paid to DJT froe Grand Hyatt. This note i«

collateralized by DJT's interest in tba Grand Hyatt plus a «eoond

lien position on the collateral for the new DJT Notes. Further,

DJT would grant BT a 501 carried interest in his equity in the

Grand Hyatt,

Both of the above notes are to close by June 30, 1995.

vhen the above agreement is consummated, the two largest bank

loans (Citibank's j^||^|||||!||j^^n and Bankers Trust’s

will be eliminated from the deficiency claims governed by the

Override Agreement.

On June 6, 1993, Trump management represented that the $3.0

million loan that DJT received as part of the THCRI Offerings will

be applied to the Citibank debt reducing the amount of new djt

Notes issued to Citibank from to approximately

The Citibank deficiency claim is the

“9-



60&S408722: #14/30SENT 8,y:

&NTBYJDIV OF GAMING ENFOR

i o
~

l i" 9^ » * ’ * *

; 6 - 12-83 ; 16;28 D*3E TRENTON-

X*rgest remaining out* tending obligation Jrnld under the Override

Agreement that create* a lien on DJT' s equity in hia casino hotel*.

2. PWilfl.l Bank

The Trump Regency Option granted DJT ail option to purchase the

Trump Regency Hotel and a $35.9 million promissory note made by DJT

to chemical Bank for a purahan© price of $50 aillion. It ia

expected that the option will bo exercised on or about June 12/

1393 with proceeds from the public Offerings, Further/ upon

exercise of the option, Chemical Bank ha* agreed to release its

deficiency claim.

The First Fidelity deficiency claim is currently

being paid by the pass-through of payments by TTMA to the bank.

Pursuant to a services agreement, DJT ia to receive fees in

consideration of marketing, advertising and related services to

TTMA. The first g|§BB8 annually from these fees is paid directly

to First Fidelity. Also, Trump Taj Mahal Realty ("Realty), a

wholly owned entity of DJT, lease* the Steel Pier and other real

property to ITU*. Realty has assigned the lease income toward

satisfaction of the deficiency claim dua First Pidelity.

- 10-



DOE TRENTON- 6083406722; 115/SOSENT BY:

'SENT BY:DfV OF GAMING ENFOR 6-12-85 i 16:28

Trusp management ha* represented that it will reiolve rim

714*1 claim at time of a TTMA recapitalisation,

while the board of director* of TTHA he* authorired BT Securities

and Rothschild Inc. to evaluate such a recapitalisation, firm plan*

and a timetable regarding «am« have not been developed* On June 6,

1$95« Trump management represented that they anticipate a new note

agreement with First Fidelity which will addraaa the deficiency

claim a* governed by th* Override agreement pending «ati«faetion of

the claim itself*

c. "N*w_-Money ' Facility

DJT continue* to take atBpe to resolve the remaining

in credit facility borrowing* obtained under th* August 22,

1990 Override Agreement which originally totaled $63*0 million.

The Tranche A portion of the borrowings i* now£HHKB* and th*

Tranche B portion i* now

1. Tranche A Loan

A* noted in the Division’* March 1, 1995 report on djt'*

suitability, vaxiou* bank* have agreed to accept the proceed* of

th* *ale of unit* looat*d in Trump Tower a* settlement on the

Tranche A loan* Th* current lean balance aiscunta to

with three remaining unit* to be sold. In December 1994, one unit

- 11“



DOE TRENTON- 60934CtJ?22;« 16/30SENT B
r
y:

.'SENT' Bt:DiV OF GAMING ENFOR : e-12'83 : 16:29

vaa sold reducing the obligation from to its current

balance.

2. Tranent a lam

OjT continuea to pay towards the September

?7, 1994 agreement to satisfy the igMSlS^Bfr Tranche B loan with

National Westminster sank. upon the payment of all 48 monthly

payment*, the bank has agreed to forgive the remaining gSBEGHl
due# In its Hay 30, 1995 letter, Trump management represented that

the current loan balance amounts

D. Triads Hartqaqfl

On Karch 22, 1$95, DJT entered in;o an agreement with

Bl&ckacre Bridge Partners, b.P. and New Valley Corporation to

borrow $4.0 million. The loan matures on September 22, 1995 at a

Interest is paid monthly and, commencing

July 1, 1995, a payment of each month towards the

principal amount if required. The note is secured by DjT'e Triples

residence in Trump Tower. fin Commission Resolution No, 95-5-19

(PRN 069511).

The lender has agreed to extend the maturity date of the loan

for three six-month period* upon the satisfaction of various

conditions, However, Trump management has represented that it

rate of

12



m TKfimv 611034 uo/22 ,r it/ovccmt rv;

,bL\l by:mv W UAMlMi fcAt'OK 6
- 12-85 : 16:30 ;

intends tp raplace this loan with a ledger tan loan la September

1995. Should no replacement loan be obtained, tha Blaokacre loan

would mature on March 22, 1937.

B.

Tha total smount of
j

^^gjMloana outstanding on January 31,
«

1995 as addressed in tha Division'* March 1, 1995 report on DJT

amounted to On May 30, 1993, Trump management

indicated tha loan* have been reduaed to Thi*

reduction reflect* fund* being directly applied to the loans from

distributions due DJT from the propertie*.

iv. farticylac Itasm

A. Mar-a-laco

On April 6, 1995, DJT transferred the real and personal

property known at X&r-a-lago to the Kar-a-lago Club, Ino
,

(the

•'Club") whioh le a wholly-owned corporation of DJT. The Club then

borrowed from the Union Labor Insurance Company

( "ULLICO"
)

in the form of a first mortgage loan. The mortgage i«

for a term of up to eight year* through April 3, 2003 at the rate

Interest on the loan i* payable monthly, The mortgage

payments are to be funded by the Club? hovevt&r, t>JT is a guarantor

of the loan.

- 13-



or JUT Q Y *

\8$tNT dY’: UI V Ot GAMING ENFOR 6-12-85 J 16=30 DOE TRENTON- 6Qa340&722i*ltt/aU

The Club utilized ggpMWMr-^f the proceed# Of the VLLXCO

loan as a partial paymant to satisfy the outstanding $12.0 million

reaidantiai mortgage securing the property held by Beaton Safe

Deposit, and Trust Coj^>any. The balance of the amount owed to

Boston Safe on the mortgage (approximately was paid

from Club dues that had boon hald in escrow.

mortgage ia held in reserve. Further, o f the reserve

is for capital improvements with the remaining set

aside as an operating raiarve,

The transfer of the property to the Club and the ULLICO *-

mortgage eliminates the monthly cash outlays by DJT which had been

required to aervice the Boston Safe Mortgage. It should be noted

that, between January 1993 and April 1995, DJT expanded ifHHi

;on Mar-a-lago expenses.

The Club recently commenced operation* and is anticipating

generating excess cash during it* prim# season of October through

April. Kxaass cash is to be forwarded to DJT. Through 1997,

management is forecasting that the Club will upstream

to DJT. However, it should be noted that the Club has no operating

history that would assure an upstream to DJT of the amount

projected from this project.

“ 14 “



cryiv ur uamiau lm-uk : thi2-t)3 ; 16:31 B3E TKDNTOiV (jU334U3722ifib/30
«®“S^

6, Hyatt Litigation

On April 27, 1995 ft settlement was reached betireen the Hyatt,

the Pritxars, DJT, the Trump Corporation and varioui banker" The

agreement provided DJT reimbursement for litigation

and legal expense* asaociated with the Srand Hyatt. Further, the

Trump Corporation received outstanding feet that were

du« and owing. Alio, the settlement provided for an amended

consulting agreement whereby DJT would receive annually.

Further, the various banka agreed to extend a second mortgage on

the property to the Hyatt partnership for two years. However, the

banks muet vote to approve the above amended agreements with DJT.

Consulting fees due DJT will be hei.d in escrow ponding bank *.

approval

,

c. ElfliA Hatfli Nftw..yQrt» .Mfly. Yoy}.

In April, 1995, Kwek Long Beng and I’rince Valid bin Tulal of

Saudi Arabia reached an agreement to assume control of tha Plaaa

Hotel. Hr, Kwek ia the owner of CDL Hotels International Ltd. djt

is to relinquish both control of the hotel and its management but

will be a member c£ the hotel's management committee. CDL and the

Prince are to pay down th© current"-' Citibank

mortgage to approximately The remaining,

5&nk balance is to be converted into equity.

19



SENT by;
JtAI DTWJIV Of UAM I Mi tNEVK Di£ TRENTO* 6083408722 : £ 20/30

• V "
t U O'. • “ ** V .

••

: 3 - 12-95 ; 16:31 :

djt is to receive the following income froa the pises Hotel

i

(1) annual aanagraent fee cofiroencing July 1S95; (2)||§|>f

the construction coats commencing January 1995; and, (3) jjjjfrof

condominium sales commencing January 19!J7. with regard to the

latter, DJT is expected to develop luxtu:y condos on the 17th, 18th

and 19th floors of the hotel. Through 11)97, management anticipates

DJT would receive from the various fees. However,

since DJT ia no longer in control of the Plata, development of the

condominiums from which he expects to receive significant fees

could he modified or delayed.

D. flulf and Western Building

Management ia forecasting that DJT, through Trump Central Park

West Corp., will recelve^^^Pl^^eg month in fees through December

1997 December 1997. The latter

payment reflects fees from the Bale of condominium unite in the

facility. It should be noted that it is our information that

construction of the units has not begun.

b. Trump Tower

Following the exit of Galeries Lafayette from the Trump Tower,

management ia negotiating to replace this tenant with Hike stores.

Is part of the cancelation of the prior tenant's lease,

-= 15-



DGE TRENTON-* 60834 (J8722;*2i.'3U
5LM b/i’uiV Or UAMIXi bhhQR

y 1 4. w w * ^ * v

6-12-35 ! 16:32

was plficad In aicrov to bo utiliaed to p<ty expenaea until the six®

lease cocuaencei , xanaganent expects to use the residual of funds

hold In escrow to reduce tht outstanding mortgage on th# property.

Commencing in rebruary 1996/ management la expecting Trump Tovar to

generate excess cash to DJT monthly.

F. Trump Hotels and -Casino Resprts. Inc.

rn connection with the public Off©rings/ DJT will be loaned

$3.0 million. The loan ia for a five-year term and bears interest

at prime plua 1%. Interest ia payable in cash annually . Tha loan

would ba forgiven should the price of common stock of THCRI for 15

consecutive daya exceed $25,00 prior to the second anniversary,

$27.50 prior to the third, $30.00 prio~ to the fourth and $32.50 '.

prior to the fifth anniversary,

On June 5, 1995, the Commission approved this, loan to DJT

subject to the proceeds being used to remove certain liens on DJT 1 a

equity interest in hia casino hotels * flea Resolution No. 95-156.

(frn 116501). noted previously. Trump management has

represented that It intends to use the $J.O million loan proceeds

to reduce the Citibank debt represented by the new DJT Notes.

-17 ®



, |£u dI'uiy ur uamisvu t^rUK i 6-i2-jj5 I 16:32 . D£ TRENTON- B0U34U67225#22. 3U

v. Qaiaifiji

It appear* that, following the public Offering* by TKCRI and

Truap Holding* and the Citibank and BT loan exchange* for new DJT

Noto* and BT/Hyatt note, DJT will have resolved many of hie

commitments that mature by Juno 30, 1995, including a iignificant

portion of tha deficiency claim* governed by the Override

Agreement. with regard to 7ir*t Fidelity 1 * tfappSEMMeflclency

claim, currant plana are to reaolve this debt through a TTMA

recapitalisation and, pending that, to enter into a now arrangement

with tha bank. In any event, payment on tha debt ie being made via

a paa*-through of the lease income and aarvicea agreement payment®

from TTMA directly to the bank. Thu*, ponding* (1) receipt of

appropriate documents confirming that the Trump Regency Option has

been exercised with proceeds from the public Offerings by June 30,

1995 (we are advised that closing ie scheduled for June 12, 1995) >

(2) receipt of appropriate documents confirming that :hemical Bank

ha* released deficiency claim by June 30, 1995* (3)

receipt of document* demonstrating that the new DJT Bate* and the

BT/Hyatt note have closed by June 30, U95 (we are advised that

closing is scheduled for June 12, 1995) i and, (4) receipt of the

now agreement with First Fidelity concerning it*

deficiency claim by June 30, 1995 (we are advised that closing is

scheduled for June 12, 1995), it api?ear* that DJT has

satisfactorily addressed hi* commitment* that mature by June 30,

1995.

-IB-



DUE TRENTON- 60834Q8722;i23/3CSENT BY:
I '£51/ J V UA.1Sl.Ul LUOK

v * u

6- 12
- 16:33

However, whereas previously the debt ssrvice had been stayed

by the Override Agreement, debt service on the replacement debt now

must be serviced with cash. Thus, DJT ’a cash flow need* are

expected to rise as the quarterly internet payment* on the new Djt

Notes commence in March 1996 and annua.*', interest payments on the

^HCRl $3 million loan start in 1996. In addition, the principal

payments on the Triplex mortgage commence in July 1995. while

personal and household expenses are expected to decline as a result

of the Kar-a-lago expenses being borne by the Club and not DJT,

these new obligations are expected to be paid through cash

generated from Trump Tower, Mar-a-Lago club, Plasa Hotel (New York)

and Trump Central Park West (Gulf & Western Building). However, in

each of thaae projects, uncertainties exist, Funds from the Trump

Tower are from new leases, the Mar-a-L&go funds are from a

recently-opened operation and the fees associated with the Plaza

Hotel and Gulf and Western Building will require major construction

and sales of condominiums from entities not under the control of

With regard to the latter, any delays in construction, or

sales associated with these entities would impact on DJT'i expected

cash flow.

Furthermore, as a result of a aoduifioation to the THCHI

Trump Holdings' offerings, DJT will not receive a

reimbursement which could have boon utilized to support his cash*

needs. Also, the Commission’s ruling of June 5, 1995, which

• 19 -*



WE TRENTON- 6096408722 : 224/60

Usf BY'.'DIV OF 0wi.no ENFOR : 6 * 12-85 16: S3

requires the proceed* from the $3.0 million loan fro* Trunp

Holdings to be used to remove certain Hans on djt's equity in hia

casino hotel*, doe* not enhance DJT ' cash position either.

.month
•'liiiSiu-’

Our review of the forecast* through 1997 reflect* that DJT

will receive $125,000 per month from TC/3P Inc.,^ggH|g

commencing February 1996 from Trump Tower and a* much a*

per month commencing October 1995 for th» prime month# from Kar-a-

lago. These entitle# are expected to provide the needed ca*h flow*

to fund the approximate pec quarter loan obligation*

(commencing March 1996) primarily due as a result of interest on

the new DJT Notes. Yet, in view of DJT.’i periodic forecasted

monthly cash balance* of lea* than I, DJT’* flexibility i*

limited. However, DJT has demonstrated an ability to adjust cash*,

flow requirements when necessary. Further, the largest amount of

maturing debt (approximately

i

occur until 1998.

of new DJT Note#) doea not

accordingly, th* Division would not object to a finding that

DJT 1* financially stable through the forecasted period ending

December 31, 1997 subject to condition#. These condition# consist

of financial reporting 'requirements, including monthly submisalon

of cash flow statement*, that have historically bean imposed on

DJT. They will be provided in detail in a sopsrate report, on

conditions

•

-20



DOE TRENTON-* eUW4U07^;i25/3U
QC kiT 3 y

1

DI-UIV ur UA.Mi.MJ CAfUK
V i l v * • ^ •

B-1JMJ5 ! 18 = 33

fUuUy, ve wish to empheeiie tint out aforementioned
recommendation concerning DJT'e financial stability i, predicated
on our review of forecasts through tha and of 1SJ7 and i«
inf luancod by tha expected initial caaino lieanaing of Trump
Regeney/Trump Flare Wa.t within the next two yaara. 4, to tha
format, DOT haa not supplied, and the Divi.ion has not regueeted,
foraoaata for 1999 and ll». Thi. poeitiom wa. taken with the
consultation and ooncurrenea of Coamleelon staff, in our Judgment,
forecasts that far into tha future at. not reliable and should nut
be used as a basis for forming an opinion on finanolal stability.
With regard to tha latter, it la our- position that when Trump
Regency/Trump PU„ vest seek, to open as an approved hotel, which
is expected to occur, according to TPA, by the end of the first
quarter of 1996, the casino license it is required to have to do so
will be applied for by TPA such that, and in any event, TFA will
also be required to undergo a license proceeding at that tine. 4,
a qualifying individual of TP*. DOT will alao be required to
undergo a suitability review at that time. Thus, in the near term,
and most likely prior to December 31, U97 , OOT's financial
atebllity will be reviewed again by the Division and Commission.
Furthermore, e renewal of e oaaino lloenee for Truup Regency/Trump
Plaia West can only be for a period of up to one year for the first
two renewal periods succeeding the initial issuance of a caaino
licenee. 5,. 1.^6 , A L 5il3-8Sa. Therifore, aasuming Trump
Regency/Trump Plata Weet's initial casino license rs issued during

-31-



DTE TRlNTCN- 6095406722 :# 2/ 7SENT BY:

•SENT BY * D 1 V OF GAMING ENFOR 6
- 12-85 : 16:41

the first quarter of 1995# it and TPA and DJT vi.ll have to undergo

tensval proceedings again by the first quarters of 1997 and 1998.

vi. other

A. IlgJElfilAUafl
*

On March 15, 1993/ DJT entered into a conciliation agreement

with the Federal Election Comaniision ( "FEC*
)
concerning a riolation

of 2 n.p.p. S44la(a)(2). it appears that, in oalandqu; y&ars 1935,

1987, 1968 and 1969, XT made politicul contribution* totaling

§72,050 or $47,050 in *<xcea& of tha 1988 annual contribution limit

of $25,000. DJT waa '.fjesaed a $15,000 c.lvi; penalty by the FEC.

According to the documentation we reviewed cn thia matter, DJT

contended that in December 1988, aftnr the c omuributions in

question had been ~ade, he solicited and received advice from

oounael that the limitation in the ntatute applied only to

contributions siade within the calendar yenr. djt contended that ho

was not adviaed by crunaei that contribution*! to a candidate or

author!rad committee with repeat to a particular election made in

a nor.-election year are considered to rcad<( during the calendar year

ir< which such election ie held. DJT furtlier contended that, baaed

upon the advice from hia couneel, he requested end, on December 21

and 30, 1998, received refunds totaling $25,000. The general

counsel for the FBC rejected this ©jrplanation as a basis for



DOE TOENTON* 6083406722 ;^ 6/ 7

$EXl BY it) 1 V OF GAMING ENFOR

I C sv

6-12-M : 16 = 42

warranting ft finding °* no further fiction. The aforementioned

conciliation agreement ensued.

It ii the Divifiion'* position that this matter does not

adversely affect the qualifications o£ DOT.

B. ggplro Sta ^e j&J, ldlnq/Halffliley_-Llfcififtt l.fia

On February 13, 1995, Trump Empire State Partner* filed ft

complaint in New fork against Empire State Building Associates,

Empire State Building Company, Helms lay-Spear, Ino., Harry B.

Helm* ley «nd others alleging, among other thing*, that the

defendant* caused and allowed th* Empire State Building to become

n a second rate rodent infested commercial building." Trump Empire
^

State Partner* i« the owner and landlord of the Empire State

Building. Pureuant to a master lease, expiring upon exercise of

renewal options in 2076, Empire State Building Associates is

obliged, among other thing*, to fulfill certain obligations such a*

repairing and maintaining the building, maintaining adequate

Insurance on the building, cosiplying with all laws and ordinances,

not allowing any dangerous condition* to exist, not committing or

Buffering any waste or damage to U» building and to use the

building a* a "high cla*»« facility. Empire State Building

Associates subleases the building to Empire State Building Company

and the latter ha* hired Helms ley-Spear, ina. a* the managing agent

pursuant to a contract of one year’ll duration which ho* been



1>}E trekton- 6083406722 ; ^ 4 / 7

J^T BY^-DIV OF GAMING EhFOR 6
- 12-85 ; 16:42

renewed from year to year. Among other allegation* fixoi the

defendants permitted tha Empire State Building to become 'run-down

and dilapidated," the purpose of which waa to permit defendant* "to

divert substantial revenue* that should have been used for

repairing and maintaining the building* * allowing the building to

be "without the moat baaio safety protection* ... leaving the

building with numerous dnngerou* conditions* that impair*

plaintiff receiving it* reversionary interest in a satisfactory

condition* and, leasing the building to "second tier and small,

high turnover tenants rather than prestigious long-term tenant*

occupying substantial aggregation* of space," Trump Empire State

Partners requested the Court to award it compensatory damages in an

amount of no less than $100 million and an order terminating the

sublease and the contract employing Helmelay-Spear, Inc. as '*

managing agent.

On May 30, 1995, Empire State Building Associates and Empire

State Building Company filed & complaint in New York against, among

others, Donald Trump and Trump Empire State Partners. in this

action, plaintiffs alleged that the defendants interfered with

plaintiff's valuable contractual right* pertaining to the Empire
«

State Building which rights "have recently been the target of an

unlawful conspiracy to disrupt plaintiffs' enjoyment of the

premises, to deprive them of the good faith and fair dealing due

them undtr their contract with certain defendants, and to h&ra

plaintiffs' relationships with current and prospective tenant* in

-24-



DOE TRENTON-* 6033406722 ;)? 5 / 7St NT BY ;

.'SENT BY : D i

V

OF GAMING ENFOR 6
- 12-35 *. 16:43

&

the Building. * Aaong other thing®, the complaint states that

dafsnd&nts axe conducting &n 'illicit and reckless

campaign... [which] la being orchestrated by defendant Donald Trump,

in conspiracy with a shadowy Japanese businessman rumored to be

affiliated with organised crime in Japan la furtherance of

this "conspiracy, plaintiffs further alleged that "Trump and

persona acting at hia beheefc have engaged in irresponsible and

unfounded actions to disparage plaintiffs' maintenance cf the

Building through the mail/ telephone, electronic and print media,

to induce tenants to protest non-existent conditions in the

Building? to direct false and damaging claims about the Building to

current and prospective tenants? to violate plaintiffs' possessory

rights; and to interfere with plaintiffs' relations with current

and prospective tenants." Empire State Building Associates and 1

.

Empire State Building Company asked the Court to award them actual

and punitive damages of not less than $100 million for their

injuries.

The Division shall continue to monitor this litigation.

V. Conclusion

Based on and subject to all of the foregoing, and subject to

certain financial reporting conditions that will be provided in a

separate rsport, the Division would not object to a finding that

Donald J. Trump is financially stable for the forecasted period and

-25-



; 6 - 12-95 ; 16 : 43 '; DGE TRENTON- 6093408722 ;# 6 / 7SENT BY :D IV OF GAMING ENFOR

that he is qualified under the Casino Control Act in connection

with the casino licenses o£ Trump Ta;| Mahal Associates, Trump's

Castle Associates and Trump Plaza Associfttes.

Respectfully submitted.

FRANK CATANIA
DIRECTOR

32195/mjn
Ci Members of the Commission

John Zimmerman
Leonard DiGiacomo
Christopher Glaum
Noreen Iannuzzi
Joseph Fusco
Paul O'Gara

“26 -


